Section 106

lote The copy account must be
wthenticated by the writian signature{s)
of the Liquidator(s)

Form472

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

S.106

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02472895

Name of Company

Abacus Garage Door Systems Limited

AfWe Peter O'Hara
Wesley House
Huddersfield Road
Birstall
Batley
West Yorkshire, WF17 9EJ

Simon Werr

Wesley House
Huddersfield Road

Birstall

Batley

West Yorkshire, WF17 QEJ

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held-cn/summoned for 28 Seplember 2012
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s
attached) laxd before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the.sama_
wag-dene-accordinghe/ no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 gwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly hetd-en/summoned for 28 September
2012 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insoivency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-same.was done.accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Wesley House
Huddersfietd Road, Birstall, Batiey, West Yorkshire, WF17 9EJ

The winding up covers the penod from 29 December 2011 (commencement of winding up) to the final meeting
(close of winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows
Company closed 28 September 2012

There were insufficient funds avarlable to make a dridend distnbution to creditors

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

L r
/
Signed Date Q1 October 2012
O'Hara & Co

Wesley House
Huddersfield Road

Brrstall

Batley

Woest Yorkshire, WF17 SEJ

Ref A305/POH/SW/ALD

THURSDAY

AT

04/10/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

#2286




Abacus Garage Door Systems Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 29 December 2011 To 28 September 2012

Page20f2

IPS SQL Wer 502

SofAL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,885 00 Book Debts 414 00
2,160 00 Cash in Hand re sale of assets 2,160 00
5,048 36 Cash at Bank 5,344 36
Bank Interest Gross 153
Bank Interest Net of Tax 040
7,920 29
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 50 00
Statement of Affarrs Fee 3,000 00
Disbursements 23384
Remuneration 415313
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 20000
Statutory Advertising 283 32
(7,920 29)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(42,354 14) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(31,504 00) Mr & Mrs Johnson NIL
(53,000 00) HMRC (PAYE/NIC) NIL
(2,352 67) HMRC (Corporation Tax) NiL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) QOrdinary Shareholders NIL
(99,998 00) Share Premium Account NIL
NIL
(218,117 45) (0 00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
PeteLr}.l) Hara
Joint Liquidator

01 October 2012 16 08



ABACUS GARAGE DOOR
SYSTEMS LIMITED

ATTACHED IS A COPY OF THE
JOINT LIQUIDATOR’S REPORT
LAID DOWN AT THE FINAL
MEETING OF CREDITORS OF
THE ABOVE COMPANY HELD
ON

28 SEPTEMBER 2012




CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Introduction

3 Realisation of Assets

4 Investigations

5 Creditors

6 Liguidator's Remuneration
APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 29 December 2011 to
17 July 2012

Time Analys:s for the peniod from 29 December 2011 to 17 July 2012

Additional information in relation to Liquidator's Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practise 9

Appendix A
Appendix B

Appendix C



Statutory Information

Date of Incorporation

Registered Number

Registered Office

Trading Address

Principal Activity

Share Capital

Shareholders

Director

Company Secretary

21 February 1990

02472895

Wesley House
Huddersfield Road
Birstall

Batley

WF17 9EJ

8 Burley Place
Kirkstall Road
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS4 2AR

Fitting Garage Dcors

Authorised 100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Issued 2 ordinary shares of £1 each

Anthony dJohnson 1 Ordmary £1 Share
1 Ordinary £1 Share

Diane Johnson

Matthew Brownbill (Appointed 09 December 2011)
Diane Johnson (Resigned 10 January 2011)

Anthony Johnson




12

22

23

32

41

42

43

introduction

This report pl'O\:lIdeS a summary of the outcome of the Liquidation of Abacus
Garage Door Systerns Limited (ine Company) At Appendix A, | have provided an
account of my Receipts and Payments for the period ended 17 July 2012

The Liquidation commenced in December 2011 with an estimated to realise asset
value of £11,093 and anticipated habilities of £129,210 which due to the liabiities
expected no return to creditors

Realisation of Assets

The Director's statement of affarrs prepared at the date of Liquidation stated the
Company’s assets consisted of Cash ai Bank which totalled £5,048, Cash in Hand
re sale of assets in the sum of £2,160 and book debts estimated to reahse £3,885 |
can confirm | have received £5,048, £2,160 and £414 and respectively

An assocrated company of O'Hara & Co, CCC Debt Management, were instructed
to assist in the collection of the book debts It has been canfirmed that there are
various disputes with regard to each debtor and subsequently no further collections,

save £414, has been received

There are no further realisations in the matter save Bank interest gross of £1 53 and
Bank interest net of tax 1n the sum of £0 40

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualificaton Act 1986 | have
submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the
Department of Business Enterprise, Regulatory and Reform As this s a
confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

As a duty of the Joint Liquidator's, | have conducted investigations into the

Company's affarrs in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (SIP 2)

Creditors
Secured Credttors

There were no secured creditors 1n this case

Preferential Creditors

There were no preferential creditors in this case

Non Preferential Creditors

The Directors statement of affars showed that fourteen non preferential creditors
would total £129,210



44

52

53

54

61

| have received six non preferentral creditor clams totalling £51,170 There are
insufficient funds available after the costs of the Liquidation to make a distribution to

any class of creditor

Joint Liquidator’s Remuneration

As per the resolution passed at the meeting of creditors, | was entitied to draw
£3,000 + VAT n respect of work carned out in connection with the preparation of
the Statement of Affairs

The basis of the Joint Liquidator's remuneration was approved on a tme costs
basis at the first meeting of creditors on 29 December 2011

My final time costs total £5,443 with category 2 disbursements totalling £233 | can
confirm that | have drawn £4,153 in respect of my time costs and £233 has been

drawn in respect of the category 2 disbursements

Attached at Appendix B i1s an analysis, in accordance with the provisions of
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) that detaills my time costs incurred from
29 December 2011 to 17 July 2012

Payments

You will note in the attached receipts and payments account that | have paid my

Agents, C W Harrison & Son £200 n relation to valuation costs

Conclusion

This report together with final meetings of members and creditors will conclude my

admirustration

Yours farthfully

P @'Hara

Joint Liguidator

Enc




ABACUS GARAGE DOOR SYSTEMS LIMITED

IN LIQUIDATION

JOINT LIQUIDATOR’S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Receipts

Book Debts

Cash in Hand re sale of assets
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross

Bank Interest Net of Tax

Payments

Specific Bond
Statement of Affairs Fee
Disbursements
Remuneration
Agents/Valuers Fee
Statutory Advertising

Balance — 28 September 2012

Statement
of affairs
£

3,885 00
2,160 00
5,048 36

Realisations To
28 Sept 2012
£

414 00
2,160 00
5,344 36

153
0 40

11,093 36

7,920 29

50 00
3,000 00
233 84
4,153 13
20000
283 32

7,920 29

0.00




¥ 91 ZLOZ AT L1 00 L UoISIBA Z o | sbeg
000 pawne|) sueuiosINgsIa ey
o powne}D s894 R0
9% SiEpr's §:2¢ oTsT oo o 000 -1 SINOH |ejo )
000 00Q aoo o 000 Qg 000 Buipes|
¥G gel 05 2Zel L 0g9 0SS GDO a0 oE L 51955y JO LORESI|E3Y
doszz G2 906 sz coo 030 000 LT suonebnsaay|
030 000 000 0o 000 0G0 Q00 SIUBLIASINGSI(] [RIBUID
00 05t Q0 00E ooz ooe 000 00 000 Smjipar)
000 VeRe3 oo 000 an g Q00 nad siatjey aywads ase)
[4=RA:14 0S5 E 0L 12 0r Lt 000 0o 00 ¥ Buluuely 3 uanensinwpy
(3) 01y BeIS poddng sjeuoIssajold
Aunoy afiesany {3)ysopeun] SINOH (BJO L 7 SJURISISSY 101UBS BYIO Jabeuey Jsuped UORIUN NIOMA JO UDREINSEL]D

CL0Z/L0ILL oL
150d @pog 1oslog
papwr swasAg Jooq abelery snoeqy - GOSY

Aewwng 3s09 g swi] 6d|S - Ai3ug awi)




11

22

23

24

32

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS'’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into iquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The
creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in
the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the msolvency practitioner appointed to act as
lquidator The insolvency legistation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to
fix the basis of the liquidator's fees This guide 1s intended to help creditors be aware of therr nights to
approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek
information about expenses incurred by the hquidator and challenge those they consider to be
excessive

Liguidation Procedure

Liquidation {(or 'winding up’} i1s the most common type of corporate insolvency procedure Liguidation is
the formal winding up of a company’s affairs entailing the realisation of its assets and the distribution of
the proceeds in a prescribed order of prionty Liguidation may be either voluntary, when it 1s instrtuted
by resolutien of the shareholders, or compulsory, when itis instituted by order of the court

Voluntary hquidation 1s the more ¢common of the two An insolvent voluntary hquidation 1s called a
creditors’ voluntary hquidation (often abbreviated to ‘CVL') In this type of hguidation an insolvency
practitioner acts as liquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the appointment of the liquidator
at the first meeting of creditors

In a compulsory liquidation on the other hand, the function of liquidator 1$, In most cases, mnihally
performed not by an insolvency practiticner but by an official called the official receiver The official
recever 1s an officer of the court and an official belonging to The Insolvency Service In most
compulsory hquidations, the official receiver becomes liquidator immediately on the making of the
winding-up order Where there are significant assets an insolvency practitioner will usually be appointed
to act as liquidator in place of the official recewver, either at a meeting of creditors convened for the
purpose or direclly by The Insclvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State Where an insoivency
practitioner i1s not appointed the official receiver remains liquidator

Where a compulsory iiquidation follows immediately on an administration the court may appomnt the
former administrator to act as liqguidator In such cases the official receiver does not become liguidator
An administrator may also subsequently act as liquidator in a CVL

The Ligurdation Committee

In a hquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory} the creditors have the right to appoint a committee
called the hquidatton committee, with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members, to monitor the
conduct of the hquidation and approve the liquidator’'s fees The committee 1s usually established at the
creditors’ meeting which appoints the hiquidator, but in cases where a liquidation follows immediately on
an administration any committee established for the purposes of the admimistration will continue In
being as the hquidation commitiee

The hguidator must call the first meeting of the commiitee within 6 weeks of its establishment (or his
appointment if that 1s later), and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by
the committee, or when requested by a member of the committee, or when the liquidator decides he
needs to hold one The liquidator 1s required to report to the commuittee at least every 6 months on the
pregress of the liguidation, unless the commitiee directs otherwise This provides an opportunity for the
committee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency and the level of the hquidator's fees

Fixing the Liquidator’s Remuneration

The basis for fixing the liquidator’'s remuneration 1s set out In Rules 4 127 — 4 127B of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed

- as a percentage of the value of the assets which are reaiised or distributed or baoth,

. by reference to the time properly given by the hiquidator and his staff in attending to matters
ansing in the liquidation, or

. as a set amount




42

43

44

61
611

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used
for different things done by the liquidator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the liquidator

It 1s for the hquidation committee (if there 15 one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination
of bases, the remuneration I1s to be fixed Where it 1s fixed as a percentage, it 1s for the committee to
determine the percentage or percentages to be applied Rule 4 127 says that in arnving at its decision
the committee shall have regard to the following matters

. the complexity {or otherwise) of the case,

] any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in connection
with the Insolvency,

. the effectiveness with which the hquidator appears to be ¢arrying out, or to have carried out, his
duties,

. the value and nature of the assets which the liquidator has to deal with

if there 1s no liguidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
lguidatar's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors The creditors take
account of the same matters as apply n the case of the committee A resolution specifying the terms on
which the hquidator 1s to be remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the liquidator

If the remuneration 1s not fixed as above, it will be fixed 1n one of the following ways in a CVL, it will be
fixed by the court on appheation by the hquidator, but the hiquidator may not make such an apphcation
unless he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or crediiors as described above,
and in any case not later than 18 months after his appointment In a compulsory liquidation, it will be in
accordance with a scale set out 1n the Rules

Where the liquidation follows directly on from an adminustration in which the hiquidator had acted as
administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the administration continues to apply in the liquidation
{subject to paragraph 8 below)

Review of Remuneration

Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the
guidator's remuneration was fixed, the iguidator may request that it be changed The request must be
made to the same body as intially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the
onginal approval

What Information Should be Provided by the Liquidator?

When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the liquidator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee is

reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting
information which should be provided will depend on

] the nature of the approval being sought,
. the stage during the administration of the case at which 1t 1s being sought, and
- the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the hquidator seeks agreement to the terms on which he
Is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with detalls of the charge-out rates of all grades of
staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case

Where the liquidator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the liqguidation, he should always
provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 15 based on time cosis
the liquidator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value
in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably
be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional information should
comprise a sufficient explanation of what the quidater has achieved and how it was achieved to enable
the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the liquidator must fulfil certain
statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the
time has been properly spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard ta the
fime spent and the rates at which that time was charged, bearing i mind the factors set out n
paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the hquidator
to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of
detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional
guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject The guidance suggests the
following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent




62

63

64

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outine of the nature of the
assignment and the hquidater’'s own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors To
the extent applicable 1t should also explain

» Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent

= The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

" Any comments on any figures In the summary of ime spent accompanying the request the
hquidator wishes to make

- The steps taken ta establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

. Any existing agreement about fees

. Detalls of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were

contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

it should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate
to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be
relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

Where the fee I1s charged on a percentage basis the hguidator should provide details of any work which
has been or 1s intended to beé sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by a
Iiquidator or his staff

After Remuneration Approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the hiquidator should notfy the creditors of the details of the
resolution In his next report or circular to them When subsequently reporting to creditors on the
progress of the iquidatien, or submitting his final report, he should specify the amount of remuneration
he has drawn in accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 7 1 below) Where the fee is
based on time costs he should also provide details of the tme spent and charge-out value to date and
any matenal changes in the rates charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed
He should also provide such additional mformation as may be required in accordance with the
principles set out in paragraph 6 1 3 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the liquidator
should provide the detaills set out in paragraph 6 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out

Disbursements and Other Expenses

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses
or disbursements, but there 1s provision for the creditors to challenge them, as described below
Professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the liquidator proposes to
recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element
of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication faciities provided
by the irquidator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for
approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a
reasonable method of calculation and allocation

Realisations for Secured Creditors

Where the hquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out of
ihe proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to the
committee (f there 1s one), to any meeting of creditors convened for the purpose of determining his
fees, and in any reports he sends to creditors




72

73

92

Progress Reports and Requests for Further Information

The hiquidator I1s required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports must include

] details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the liquidator {or if not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken during the period of the report to fix i),
. if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the report,

irrespective of whether it was actually paid during that period (except where it 1s fixed as a set
amount, In which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportiocnment for the
peniod of the report),

" if the report I1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged
during the periods covered by the previous reports, tagether with a description of the work done
during those periods, urespective of whether payment was actually made during the pertod of

the report,

- a siatement of the expenses wmcurred by the hgudator dunng the period of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that penod,

. a statement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explained in paragraph 7 2,

and their nght to challenge the lguidator's remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been prepared
for the purposes of a meeting to receive the lquidator's resignation) @ creditor may request the
liquidator to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A
request must be in wnting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor
with the cancurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors {Including himself) or the permission
of the court

The hiquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

= the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or

. disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hquidation or might be expected to lead to
violence against any person, or

] the liquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentialty in relation to the nformation
requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liquidator's refusal to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days ttme hmit for the provisian of the information

Provision of Information — Additional Requirements

The hquidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon
request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided is

] the total number of hours spent on the case by the liguidator or staff assigned to the case,
. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
- the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the end of the
most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the liquidator’'s appointment, or where he
has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The mformation must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the hquidator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What if a Creditors 1s Dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there is a liquidation committee it 1s the creditors as a body who have authonty
to approve the hiquidator's fees To enable them to carry out this function they may require the hquidator
to call a creditors' meeting In order to do this at least ten per cent in value of the creditors must concur
with the request, which must be made to the hquidator in writing

If a creditor believes that the liquidator's remuneration I1s too high, the basis 1s inappropriate, or the
expenses incurred by the hguidator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court




93

94

10

11

12

12

Apphcation may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at
least 10 per cent i value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has the permission of
the court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the hquidator's
progress report \n which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in guestion Is
first reported (see paragraph 7 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it
considers that insufficlent cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the hquidator a copy of the
application and suppoerting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing

If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unltess the court orders otherwise, the
costs of the application must by pard by the applicant and not out of the assets of the insolvent
company

What if the Liquidator 1s Dissatisfied

If the iquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, or In the preceding
administration, s insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s mnappropriate he may request that the
amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that
the remuneration fixed by the hguidation committee, the credttars, in the preceding admimistration or in
accordance with the statutory scale 1s insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropniate, he may
apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed

f he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the
committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented
at the court hearing if there 1s no committee, the quidator’s notice of his application must be sent to
such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of therr number to
appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets

Other Matters Relating to Remuneration

Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 1s entitled to be remunerated out
of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out in the Rules Usually, however, the liquidator
will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets with the secured creditor concerned

Where two (or more) joint lquidators are appointed it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute between them may be referred to the court,
the committee or a meeting of creditors

If the appointed hquidator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the mnsolvency, profit costs
may not be paid unless authorised by the committee, the creditors or the court

If a new hguidator 1s appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court order which
was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the
remuneration of the new liquidator until a further determination, resolution or court erder 1s made

Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act before the time
has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made
for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing liguidator The application must
be made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing liquidator and the
incoming hquidator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apporttonment between them

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds avalable themselves to pay for
the hquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because they are
deficient or because 1t s uncertain whether the work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors
Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund htigation or investigations into the affairs of the
insolvent company Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between the
iquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules relating to
remuneration

Effective Date

This guide applies where a company

. goes into hquidation on a winding-up resolution passed on or after 6 April 2010,

. goes into voluntary iquidation iImmed ately following an administration on or after 6 April 2010,
except where the preceding administration began before that date,

. goes into compulsory liquidation as the resuit of a pettion presented on or after 6 April 2010,

except where the iquidation was preceded by
- an administration which began before that date,
- avoluntary iquidation in which the winding-up resolution was passed before that date




13

Summary of Charge Out Rates and Disbursement Charges with Effect from 1 November 2010

{Subject to Change)

Partner
Manager
Other Senior Professional
Administrators
Support Staff
Disbursement Charges
= Mileage 1s recharged at 70p per mile
s Charges are made as follows
Postage
Normal letters
1% class - £1 10
2" class - £1 00
Armaill - £2 00
Other According to size & weight
Photocopying
Up to 20p per sheet

Internal room hire 15 charged at

£25

to

Charge per hour
£

£100

22510 275
150 to 175
150 to 175
125 to 150

100

per meeting




